




February 23, 1994

Scott Kessler

Planning Director

Modoc County

P.O. Box 2083

Alturas, CA  96101






Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-94-017

Dear Mr. Kessler:


This letter will confirm the advice I provided to you on December 27, 1993, concerning your obligations as Planning Director for Modoc County pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


As we discussed, as a public official you are prohibited from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision in which you know or have reason to know that you have a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)


An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any economic interest, including any real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)


As I advised, since you own real property in the jurisdiction that will be the subject of city decisions, you may not make, participate in making, or in any way influence governmental decisions which materially affect the property.  (See, In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198; Regulation 18702.1.)  In addition, where you are required to disqualify yourself from a decision, you must disclose the financial interest as part of the agency's official record or in writing to your supervisor.


As we discussed, participation in governmental decisions has been interpreted broadly in furtherance of the goals of the Act.  Participation includes voting, making an appointment, committing an agency to a course of action, entering into a contractual agreement on behalf of the agency, determining not to act, negotiating, advising or making recommendations to the decision-maker.  In addition, a public official is prohibited from contacting, appearing before, or otherwise attempting to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the official's agency concerning a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1.)


Finally, please note that if you and your spouse were the sole owners of the property in question, you could appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before your agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent your own interest in real property.  (Regulation 18700.1(b)(1)(A).)  


However, according to your facts, you will own 40 acres of the 177 acres that will be the subject of the decision.  Thus, the exception would not apply.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

